CITY OF LEWISTON
PLANNING BOARD MEETING
Monday, July 10, 2017 — 5:30 P.M.
City Council Chambers — First Floor
Lewiston City Building
27 Pine Street, Lewiston, ME

AGENDA

l. ROLL CALL

Il. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA: None
II. CORRESPONDENCE:  None

V. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

a) A request by Stoneybrook Consultants on behalf of Eric Wing to construct a
new 1,200 square foot building at 545 Pleasant Street to operate a tattoo
establishment.

V. OTHER BUSINESS:

a) Update on parking conditions in the vicinity of Bates College Housing at 55 &
65 Campus Avenue.

b) Any other business Planning Board Members may have relating to the duties
of the Lewiston Planning Board.

VI. READING OF THE MINUTES: Motion to adopt the June 26, 2017 draft minutes

VIl.  ADJOURNMENT

The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information please visit our website @ www.lewistonmaine.gov and click on the Non-
Discrimination Policy.



http://www.lewistonmaine.gov/

CITY OF LEWISTON

Department of Planning & Code Enforcement

TO: Planning Board

FROM: David Hediger, City Planner
DATE: June 6, 2017

RE: June 10, 2017 1V(a)

A request by Stoneybrook Consultants on behalf of Eric Wing to construct a new 1,200
square foot building at 545 Pleasant Street to operate a tattoo establishment.

Stoneybrook Consultants has submitted an application on behalf of Eric Wing to construct a new
1,200 square foot building at 545 Pleasant Street to operate a tattoo establishment. This vacant
lot of 10,169 square feet is located in the Highway Business (HB) district in which said use is
allowed as a conditional use. Therefore, in additional to addressing the development review
criteria of Article XIII, Section 4 of the Zoning and Land Use Code, the applicant has addressed
the conditional use criteria pursuant Article X, Sections 3, 4 and 5. The project is also subject to
the modification criteria of Article IX, Section 3(10) and the locational criteria for tattoo
establishments in Article XII, Section 9.

Staff has worked closely with the applicant and notes the following:

1) Given the grades of this small site and the proposed increase of 3,287 square feet of new
impervious area, the applicant has provided a stormwater design to avoid creating and
adverse impacts to abutting properties. The total proposed impervious area will be 0.52.
The maximum impervious area allowed in the HB is 0.75. The stormwater design has been
reviewed to the satisfaction of staff. The applicant has acknowledged an inspection of the
storm water system shall be provided to the city by the designing engineer along with a
final written statement indicating that the storm water system and all site improvements
have been completed in accordance with the approved plans prior issuance of a certificate
of occupancy. Staff recommends this be noted on the approved site plan.

2) Side and rear setback requirements in the HB district are 20°. Given the small size of the
lot, the applicant has requested modifications to build13.5” from the east property line, 12’
from the rear property line, and 11° from the west property line. The applicants Response
to Ordinance Requirements (pages 1-2) specifically addresses the provisions of Article 1X,
Section 3(10) that allow for the Board to grant the requested modifications.

3) Article XII, Section 9 of the aforementioned code references the density of adult business
establishments, tattoo establishments, and drinking places. These provisions are intended
to permit the location of such establishments within the community, yet ensure that they
will not become overly concentrated in neighborhoods or areas to the detriment of other
uses. The code requires that the minimum distance between an adult business
establishment, tattoo establishment, and/or drinking place and any two other adult business
establishments, tattoo establishments, and/or drinking places in the same or adjoining
zoning district shall be 500 feet for businesses located in any other district as measured
along the ordinary course of travel between the main entrance of each premises. The
applicant currently operates his tattoo business within 500 of this site at 1384 Lisbon
Street (Altered Image Tattoo). He will be relocating to this new site once the project is



completed. Regardless of his relocation, the operation of a tattoo establishment at this site
meets the locational criterial of Article XII, Section 9.

4) The applicant has provided a total of eight parking spaces, plus three spaces for
motorcycles. The tattoo establishment proposes to occupy the first floor of the structure
(i.e. approximately 1,200 sf) with the daylight basement available as accessory space for
storage. The parking provided exceeds the code’s requirements for use of the first floor and
provides enough spaces in event the applicant wants to expand operations to the daylight
basement.

5) Tattoo establishments are subject to the conditional use criteria of Article X, Sections 3, 4
and 5. The applicant has addressed these criteria in their Response to Ordinance
Requirements (pages 2-4).

6) The applicant has addressed the applicable development review criteria of Article XIII,
Section 4 in their Response to Ordinance Requirements (pages 4-6).

7) A 6’ stockade fence is proposed as a buffer to the abutting residential use along the
northwesterly property, meeting code requirements.

Staff has no additional comments at this time. Staff recommends approval of the proposed
project with the following condition:

e Prior to any certificate of occupancy being issued, evidence of a final inspection of the
storm water system shall be provided to the city by the designing engineer along with a
written statement indicating that the storm water system and all site improvements have
been completed in accordance with the approved plans.

ACTION NECESSARY
Make a motion that the application submitted by Stoneybrook Consultants on behalf of
Eric Wing to construct a new 1,200 square foot building at 545 Pleasant Street to operate
a tattoo establishment meets all of the necessary criteria contained in the Zoning and Land
Use Code, including but not limited to Article IX, Section 3(10), Article X, Sections 3, 4
and 5, Article XII, Section 9, and Article XIlII, Section 4 of the Zoning and Land Use
Code, and that approval be granted (including, if any, specific conditions raised by the
Planning Board or staff).



Stoncgbrook Consultants, ]nc.

456 Buckfield Road
Turner, Maine 04282
(207) 514-7491 voice
(207) 514-7492 fax

June 8, 2017

David Hediger, City Planner

Department of Planning & Code Enforcement
City of Lewiston

27 Pine Street

Lewiston, ME 04240-7201

Re:  Eric Wing
545 Pleasant Street

Dear David:

On behalf of Eric Wing, T am pleased to submit this information as his request
for approvals to construct a new building for his existing Tattoo business, known as
Altered Image Tattoo. The parcel selected for his new construction is located at 545
Pleasant Street and is adjacent to his current business location at 1384 Lisbon Streef.
The parcel is shown on your GIS mapping system as Tax Map 124, Lot 10 and is located
in the Highway Business Zoning District where the proposed use is considered a
conditional use.

The property is currently owned by Brian and Dawn Moore. The Moores also
own the building in which Eric is currently operating. We have attached a copy of the
Moore deed for this property and a letter of Authorization to Pursue Approvals signed
by Mr. Moore. The intent is for Mr. Moore to construct all of the proposed
improvements and, once complete, sell the property with these new improvements to
Eric.

I have attached a survey of the property completed by Davis Land Surveying,
LLC (Davis). I have also attached a full set of site plans for the project prepared by
SJR Engineering, Inc. (SJR). The survey shows that the parcel has about 71’ of
frontage on Pleasant Street and contains about 10,100 square feet. The survey also
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David Hediger

RE: 545 Pleasant Street
Page 2

shows existing condition contours, but does not show the two buildings that were
recently removed by the Moores. Based upon your GIS system, those buildings
included a total of 1,261 square feet. Total impervious area on the property is 1,981
square feet when you add the existing driveway improvements.

Eric intends to construct a new building with a footprint of about 1,200 square
feet. To take advantage of the existing site grades, the building will also have a full
walk out basement. We have also shown a 10’ by 20’ deck on the rear of the building at
both the first floor and basement levels. These building improvements can be seen on
the attached SJR Plan Set. Given the size of the property, we are requesting reduced
side and rear setbacks from 20’ to accommodate these proposed improvements. We
are requesting a 33% reduction (13.5' proposed) to the east property line, a 40%
reduction (12' proposed) along the rear property line and a 45% reduction (11'
proposed) along the west property line. Responses to the Ordinance Requirements are
attached to support these reduction requests.

The project, as proposed, creates a total of 5,268 square feet of new
impervious area which is an increase of about 3,287 square feet over existing
conditions. With 1,181 square feet of building area, the Lot Coverage will be 0.12
where the ordinance allows a Lot Coverage of 0.50. Total impervious area proposed will
be 5,268 square feet. Impervious Coverage will be 0.52 and your ordinance allows
0.75. The project will disturb 0.2 acres. There are no wetland areas on the property.

Your ordinance would require 1 parking space per 300 square feet of floor space
for professional and business offices. This would require 4 parking spaces for this
project. Eric intends to have four work stations in the new building to serve a total of
four tattoo artists and four customers. We have provided 7 regular spaces, 1 compact
space and 3 spaces for motorcycle parking.

Normal hours are posted as Monday through Saturday 9 AM to 7 PM, Sundays
and some holidays by appointment only. Each artist will set their own schedule and are
not available during all hours of operations posted. Peak use normally occurs between
2 PM and 4 PM. Traffic is expected to be less than 16 peak hour trips during the PM
peak hour.



June 8, 2017

David Hediger

RE: 545 Pleasant Street
Page 3

We have attached a Stormwater Report prepared by SJR outlining the details
of the stformwater controls proposed for this project. These proposed stormwater
improvements have been designed to control the quantity of peak stormwater runoff
from the increase in impervious areas proposed by this project. Stormwater quality
freatment is not required, but the proposed improvements, specifically the stone drip
edges, will provide some treatment at this site. The report also includes MS4
information, maintenance requirements and it outlines erosion and sediment control for
the properties.

To support the application, we have included the application form, responses to
several ordinance sections and several project graphics. Construction of the
improvements are planned to begin as soon as the project is approved. This project is
expected to cost about $175,000. Construction will be funded by Mr. Moore with
funds he has available. The building and new site improvements will be completed by
Fall. We hope you find the attached information sufficient for approval of this use at
this site. Should you have any questions, please call.

Respectfully yours,

STONEYBROOK CONSULTANTS, INC.

Michael F. Gotto

cc:  Eric Wing
Brian Moore






PROJECT DATA

The following information is required where applicable, in order to complete the application

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA/RATIO

Existing Total Impervious Area 1,981 sq. ft.
Proposed Total Paved Area 4,087 sq. fr.
Proposed Total Impervious Area 5,268 sq. ft.
Proposed Impervious Net Change 3,287 sq. fi.
Impervious surface ratio existing 19.6 % of lot area
Impervious surface ratio proposed 52.0 % of lot area

BUILDING AREA/LOT
COVERAGE

Existing Building Footprint ifg} 5q. g
Proposed Building Footprnt '-80 S &'
Proposed Building Footpnnt Net change ﬁa-sq' 4
Existing Total Building Floor Area 1'181 Fq; fr.
Proposed Total Building Floor Area S ig &

Proposed Building Floor Area Net Change Yes ( )
New Building e atlors
Building Area/Lot coverage existing 12.5 :ju e
Building Area/Lot coverage proposed 11,6 “eotlotecs

ZONING Highway Business
Existing N/A
Proposed, if applicable 1
Existing Single Family Home
Proposed Tattoo Business
RESIDENTIAL, IF APPLICABLE

Existing Number of Residential Units N/A
Proposed Number of Residential Units N/A
Subdivision, Proposed Number of Lots N/A
PARKING SPACES

Existing Number of Parking Spaces N/A
Proposed Number of Parking Spaces 8
Required Number of Parking Spaces 4

Number of Handicapped Parking Spaces 1

ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT $175,000
DELE E UTHORITY CHECKLI

Existing Impervious Area 1,981 sq.fr.
Proposed Disturbed Area 10,120 sq, fi.
Proposed Impervious Area 5,268 sq. fi.
1. Ifthe proposed disturbance is greater than one acre, then the applicant shall apply for a Maine Construction

General Permit (MCGP) with MDEP.

2. Ifthe proposed impervious area is greater than one acre including any impervious area crated since
11/16/05, then the applicant shall apply for a MDEP Stormwater Management Permit, Chapter 500, with the
City.

3. Ifroral impervious area (including structures, pavement, etc) is greater than 3 acres since 1971 but less than 7
acres, then the applicant shall apply for a Site Location of Development Permit with the City. If more than 7
acres then the application shall be made to MDEP unless determined otherwise.

4. Ifthe development is a subdivision of more than 20 acres but less than 100 acres then the applicant shall
apply for a Site Location of Development Permit with the City. If more than 100 acres then the application
shall be made to MDEP unless determined otherwise.

TRAFFIC ESTIMATE
Total rraffic estimated in the peak hour-existing 2 passenger car equivalents (PCE)
(Since July 1, 1997)

Total traffic estimated in the peak hour-proposed (Since July 1, 1997) 16 passenger car equivalents (PCE)
If the proposed increase in traffic exceeds 100 one-way trips in the peak hour then a traffic movement permit will be required.










Planting Schedule

Stormwater & Erosion Control
Plan

Compliance w/ chapter 500

Show Existing Surface Drainage

Direction of Flow

Location of Catch
Basins, etc.

Drainage Calculations

Y Y S B N N

Erosion Control Measures

Maine Construction General Permit

Bonding and Inspection Fees

Post-Construction Stormwater Plan

S

Inspection/monitoring requirements

Third Party Inspections (Lewiston
only)

Lighting Plan

Full cut-off fixtures v

Meets Parking Lot Requirements

Traffic Information

Access Management

Signage

PCE - Trips in Peak Hour v

Vehicular Movements v

Safety Concerns

Pedestrian Circulation

Police Traffic

Engineering Traffic

Utility Plan

Water v

Adequacy of Water Supply

Water main extension agreement

Sewer v

Available city capacity

Electric

Natural Gas

SISIS

Cable/Phone

Natural Resources

Shoreland Zone

Flood Plain

Wetlands or Streams

Urban Impaired Stream v

Phosphorus Check

Aquifer/Groundwater Protection

Applicable State Permits

No Name Pond Watershed
(Lewiston only)

City of Auburn Planning and Permitting Department - 60 Court Street, Suite 104 - 2
Auburn, ME 04210-Tel. (207)333-6601

City of Lewiston Department of Planning and Code Enforcement - 27 Pine Street-Lewiston, ME 04240-7201 -
Tel. (207)513-3125



Lake Auburn Watershed (Auburn
only)

Taylor Pond Watershed (Auburn
only)

Right Title or Interest

Verify v

Document Existing
Easements, Covenants, etc.

Technical & Financial
Capacity

Cost Est./Financial Capacity

Performance Guarantee

State Subdivision Law

Verify/Check

Covenants/Deed Restrictions

Offers of Conveyance to City

Association Documents

Location of Proposed Streets &
Sidewalks

Proposed Lot Lines, etc.

Data to Determine Lots, etc.

Subdivision Lots/Blocks

Specified Dedication of Land

Additional Subdivision
Standards

Single-Family Cluster (Lewiston
only)

Multi-Unit Residential Development
(Lewiston only)

Mobile Home Parks

Private Commercial or Industrial
Subdivisions (Lewiston only)

PUD (Auburn only)

A jpeg or pdf of the proposed
site plan

Final sets of the approved
plans shall be submitted
digitally to the City, on a CD
or DVD, in AutoCAD format R
14 or greater, along with PDF
images of the plans for
archiving

City of Auburn Planning and Permitting Department - 60 Court Street, Suite 104 - 3
Auburn, ME 04210-Tel. (207)333-6601

City of Lewiston Department of Planning and Code Enforcement - 27 Pine Street-Lewiston, ME 04240-7201 -
Tel. (207)513-3125



Stoncgbrook Consu]’cants, ]nc.

456 Buckfield Road
Turner, Maine 04282
(207) 514-7491 voice
(207) 514-7492 fax

July 5, 2017

David Hediger, City Planner

Department of Planning & Code Enforcement
City of Lewiston

27 Pine Street

Lewiston, ME 04240-7201

Re:  Eric Wing - Altered Image Tattoo
545 Pleasant Street

Dear David:

On behalf of Eric Wing and Altered Image Tattoo, please accept this letter in
response to staff review comments. I have copied each comment below and have provided
a response to each of them to help in your review of my responses.

Hediger June 28, 2017 review comments:

1. The project is located in an urbanized area. However, area of disturbance is less than one acre,
and therefore, is not subject to the MS4 stormwater requirements of Article XIII, Section 15.
Annual maintenance is required of the stormwater improvements; however post-construction
stormwater management guarantee does not need to be recorded at the Registry of Deeds.

No response required.

2. Prior to any certificate of occupancy being issued evidence of a final inspection of the storm
water system shall be provided to the city by the designing engineer along with a written
statement indicating that the storm water system and all site improvements have been completed
in accordance with the approved plans.

The Applicant will comply with these requirements.

3. Detail on exterior lighting is needed. Lighting must be shield/cut-off fixtures. Pole light should
not exceed 20’ in height. A photometric plan is not required, but the applicant should ensure
exterior lighting is meeting the requirements of the 2009 International Building Code (i.e. that 1
foot-candle is provided from any means of egress from the building to Pleasant Street).



July 5, 2017
David Hediger
RE: 545 Pleasant Street

Page 2

The lighting proposed will be shielded/cut-off fixtures mounted on poles that will
not exceed 20" in height. Lighting will meet the 2009 International Building Code
requirements for any means of egress from the building to Pleasant Street.

Please note on the plan areas that are being loamed and seeded. This is being required to avoid
changes during construction were contractors mulch or rip-rap areas when the intent was for
yards to be seeded.

These areas have been noted on the revised plans attached.

Barnes June 27, 2017 review comments:

1.

A level lip spreader should be considered in place of the rip rap apron given in the nature of the
grades at the proposed site.

The plans have been revised to show a level lip spreader as requested.

The plans referenced a detail for a Stabilized Construction Entrance but one is not included on the
detail sheet.

The detail sheet has been revised to include a stabilized construction entrance.

I trust you will find that these responses address your review comments. Should

you have any questions, please call.

CC:

Respectfully yours,

STONEYBROOK CONSULTANTS, INC.

Michael F. Gotto

Eric Wing
Brian Moore



Eric Wing
32 Ivanhoe Drive
Topsham, ME 04086

To Whom It May Concern:

The signature below authorizes Stoneybrook Consuitants. nc. 1o act
as the applicant’s agent in the processing of the enclosed application.

l:'ric“'\\"ing. applicant

Etie [ty

{prnnt name)






June 8, 2017
Response to Ordinance Requirements

Article IX, Section 3. (10)

Under Article IX, Section 3. (10), the Planning Board is allowed to modify
these setback requirements by more than 25% but less than 50%. The side
and rear setback requirement are 20’ and we have proposed to reduce these
requirement by a 33% reduction (13.5' proposed) along the east property
line, by a 40% reduction (12' proposed) along the rear property line and by a
45% reduction (11' proposed) along the west property line.

To support all of the modifications requested and in response to the
requirements of Article IX, Section 3. (9) a.- d., we offer the following:

(@) The structures proposed on this site will be constructed in accordance
with the current building code.

(b) The reductions requested will not result in undue impact o adjacent
properties due to the location of the structure. Placement of the structure
as shown with a full walkout basement takes advantage of the significant
existing grade change on the site and locates the parking areas adjacent to
the street frontage. Stormwater flow will be controlled and there is no
outside storage proposed. The proposed location will not block solar access.

(c) The modifications requested will not impede public safety services from
reaching or providing service to this site or adjacent properties.

(d) This is not a residential project or an existing service station, so these
requirements are not applicable to this project.

Given the existing topography of the property, the proposed structure
location cannot be changed and still have room for the parking necessary to
support this project. Given the lot size and shape, the previous building had
a 10" side setback along the east boundary and a 2' setback along the west
boundary. It is not practical to replace the former building with a new



June 8, 2017

Response to Ordinance Requirements
RE: 545 Pleasant Street

Page 2

structure of similar size without relief from the side and rear setbacks
required in this district for uses allowed in the Highway Business District.

The building cannot be relocated on this lot to meet the applicant's building
space and parking needs. The site layout has considered optional layouts and
made adjustments to the architectural design by adding a full walkout
basement to create what will be an aesthetically pleasing project for this
neighborhood.

Article X, Section 3

(1) Value

(a) The size of the proposed use is comparable with existing
commercial and residential uses in the neighborhood. This new building
is similar in size to the prior improvements.

(b) Hours of operations will be similar to other commercial activities in
the neighborhood. There will be limited changes in the amount or type
of traffic generated in this area. The proposed paved areas or parking
spaces will not are comparable to surrounding uses.

(c) There will be no increase in noise, dust, odor, vibration, glare,
smoke, litter or other nuisances with this project.

(d) There will be no impact on the quality or quantity of
groundwater with this project.

(e) This site layout has been designed to fit the unusual physical
characteristics of this site and will not aggravate impacts upon
surrounding properties.



June 8, 2017

Response to Ordinance Requirements
RE: 545 Pleasant Street

Page 3

(2)

(3)

4)

(5)

Vehicular and pedestrian access

(a) Peak hour traffic is expected to be less than 16 PM trips.
Customers visiting this new facility are already using the neighborhood
street to visit the existing business location on the adjacent lot. Safe
internal access movements have been provided in accordance with all
City design standards.

(b) The new driveway meets all City design standards.

(c) The site design has considered safe pedestrian movements by and
through the site.

Municipal or other facilities

(a) This project will use the existing sewer and water services.
(b) Stormwater flow will not be changed by this project.
(c) Access to the site for the fire department is available.

Soils

The soils at this site have adequate capacity and stability to support
the improvements proposed. This project will not create erosion. The
improvements are not located in a floodplain or shoreland area.

Scale and design

The new structure will be similar in size and construction as the prior
structure onsite and will be compatible with the surrounding buildings.

Article X, Section 4

This project is not located in a shoreland area. Therefore, this section is
not applicable.
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Response to Ordinance Requirements
RE: 545 Pleasant Street
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Article X, Section 5

With this submittal, we request that the conditional use requested be valid
for a period of two years from the date of approval.

Article XII, Section 9

(1) There is no adult business establishment, tattoo establishment or
drinking place within 300" of this proposed project.

(2) There is no adult business establishment, tattoo establishment or
drinking place within 500" of this proposed project.

(3) Not Applicable
Article XIII, Section 4

(a) Utilization of the site - This project proposes to maximize development
in the usable areas of the site and control stormwater runoff from that
development before it flows over the property line onto adjacent
property as it did in the predeveloped conditions. Development has
been proposed in the most suitable areas of the site and there are no
sensitive environmental areas on the parcel.

(b) Traffic Movements - This project will create about 16 vehicle trips in
the PM peak hour. The entrance location meets City design standards.

(c) Access to the site - Access to the project will be from Pleasant Street
at a safe and convenient location with a driveway designed to City
standards.

(d) Internal vehicular circulation - Safe movements through the site have
been provided.



June 8, 2017
Response to Ordinance Requirements
RE: 545 Pleasant Street
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(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)
(i)
),

(k)

()

(m)

(n)

(0)

(p)

Pedestrian circulation - The site design provides for safe pedestrian
movements through the site.

Stormwater management - Stormwater management has been designed
to meet City stformwater standards.

Erosion control - All improvements for this project will be completed
under the requirements outlined on the plan sheet submitted. All
erosion control measures proposed meet or exceed all City and MDEP
requirements.

Water supply - The site will use the existing water service.
Sewer disposal - The site will use the existing sewer service.

Utilities - This project will connect o the existing overhead uftility
services along Pleasant Street.

Natural features - There is only limited natural vegetation on the
property but, given the proposed changes to the existing site grades,
the natural vegetation cannot be retained.

Groundwater protection - There will be no impact to groundwater
resources by this project.

Water and air pollution - There will be no water or air pollution with
this project.

Exterior lighting - There will be exterior lighting proposed on the
buildings in this project o maintain safe lighting limits for vehicle and

pedestrian movements.

Waste disposal - Waste generated by this project will be collected by
the owner and disposed of with existing commercial waste contracts.

Lot layout - Not Applicable.



June 8, 2017
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(q)

(r)

(s)

(1)

(u)

(v)

(w)

Landscaping - One street tree is proposed.
Shoreland relationship - Not applicable.
Open space - Not applicable.

Technical and financial capacity - The applicant has hired a design team
to help him with this project. The application and design plans have
been prepared by professionals qualified to perform this work. Mr.
Moore owns a humber of buildings and has experience constructing
projects of this size.

Buffering - A 6' high solid fence is proposed along the west boundary
line. This fence will connect to the existing 6' high solid fence along the
rear portion of the west property line and along the rear property line.

Compliance with district regulations - Development of this lot as
proposed meefts all of the requirements of Article XI, Section 12 with
the exception of side and rear setbacks where waivers have been
requested.

Design consistent with performance standards - The improvements
proposed will comply with the performance standards of Article XIT,
insofar as they may be applicable.
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WARRANTY DEED
George J. Gendron of Lewiston, County of Androscoggin and State of Maine
(“Grantor™), for consideration paid, grants to Brian Moore and Dawn Moore of said Lewiston
(“Grantees”), as joint tenants, with Warranty Covenants, a certain lot or parcel of land, together
with any buildings thereon, located in Lewiston, County of Androscoggin and State of Maine,

as more fully described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hercof.

In Witness Whereof, George J. Gendron has set his hand and seal this 30" day of
August, 2007.

Witness:

/

A
T

S/ ARy W)

George J .qudron

MAINE REAL ESTATE
TRANSFER TAX PAID

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, SS.

August 30, 2007

Then personally appeared before me the above named George J. Gendron and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Before me,

i /Kttomey—At-Law
Print Name: She wi, £ A2/
My Commission Expires: ’,,_/‘ /,4
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EXHIBIT “A”

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated in the City of Lewiston,
County of Androscoggin and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point of the Westerly line of Pleasant Street as now located by the
Androscoggin County Commissioners, said point being seventy-five (75) feet Southerly from
the intersection of the said Westerly line of Pleasant Street with the Southerly line of Quimby
Street; thence by a deflection angle to the right of seventy-seven degrees and twenty-five
minutes (77° 25') and by land now or formerly of Ludger R. Deschenes, et al. seventy-six
and six hundredths (76.06) feet to an angle; thence in a Southwesterly direction and by land
now or formerly of said Deschenes to the Northeasterly line of Lot No. 106 as shown on a
plan of Lisbon Street Gardens No. 1 and recorded in the Androscoggin County Registry of
Deeds, at a point seventy-two (72) feet Southeasterly from the intersection of the said
Northeasterly line of Lot No. 106 with the Southeasterly line of Quimby Street; thence in a
Southeasterly direction by the said Northeasterly line of Lot No. 106 seventy and thirty-two
hundredths {70.32) feet to the most Easterly corner of said Lot No. 106 and to the
Northwesterly line of iand now or formerly owned by Joseph and Alice Tourigny; thence in a
Northeasterly direction by the said Northwesterly line of Tourigny's land to the said Westerly
line of Pleasant Street; thence in a Northerly direction by the said Westerly line of Pleasant
Street one and two tenths (1.2) feet to an angle in said street; thence in a Northerly direction
by a deflection angle to the ieft of two degrees and twenty- eight minutes {2° 28') and by the
said Westerly line of Pleasant Street seventy-one and two tenths (71.2) feet to land of said
Deschenes and the point of beginning.

Being the same premises conveyed by Phillip M. Hall to George J. Gendron
dated February 22, 2007, recorded in the Androscoggin County Registry of
Deeds at Book 7063, Page 331.

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY

Tha k. Chaunoed-

REGISTER OF DEEDS
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GENERAL NOTES

1) THE CONTRACTOR | REFERRED TO THE SFECIFICATIONS REGARDING COORDINATION WITH OTHERS, INCLUDING RESPONSIBILITIES AND
RELATED COSTS. ALL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION IS SUBJECT TO AFPROVAL INSFPECTION BY UTILITY COMPANT FERSONNEL FPRIOR TO
BACKFILL OF TRENCHES.

2) BELOUW GRADE UTILITY INFORMATION | BASED UPON FIELD SURVEY, MDOT PLANS, CITY OF LEWISTON FLANS, CITY OF LEWISTON GIS
WEBSITE, AND INFORMATION PROVIDED BY INDIVIDUAL UTILITY COMPANIES. LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES SHOUN ARE
ONLY AFPFROXIMATE AND MAY NOT BE COMPLETE. PRIVATE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SEWER LINES, WATER
LINES AND BURIED ELECTRICAL SERVICE ENTRANCES ARE NOT SHOUN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN THE LOCATION AND SIZE OF
EXISTING UTILITIES IN THE FIELD WITH THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR 1S
SOLELY RESFPONSIELE FOR DETERMINING ACTUAL LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES, INCLUDING SERVICES. SHOULD ANY
UNCHARTED OR INCORRECTLY CHARTED UTILITIES BE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY FOR
DIRECTION BEFORE PROCEEDING FURTHER WITH THE WORK IN THIS AREA. ADDITIONAL TEET PITS, BEYOND THOSE SHOUN, MAY BE
REQUIRED. UTILITY CONTACTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

RIG SAFE:
1-888-344-1233 OXFORD NETWORKS
42| LISBON STREET
LEWISTON, ME ©4240

TEL. (227) 336 -99I11

KEVIN GAGNE

LEWISTON FUBLIC WORKS DEFPT.
WATER AND SEWER DIVISION
22 ADAMS AVENUE

LEWISTON, ME @4242

TEL. (2&7) B13-3@22

ELECTRICAL:

CENTRAL MAINE POLER
83 EDISON DRIVE
AUGUSTA, ME ©4326 TIME WARNER CABLE:

TEL. (227) T12-2118 7T ALFRED PLOURDE PARKWAY
LEWISTON, ME ©424©

GAS TEL. 1-822-833-2253
UNITIL

1275 FOREST AVENUE
PORTLAND, ME @4124
TEL. (227) 191-8222

521 E. MOREHEAD 6T.
PORTLAND, ME @412|
TEL. 1-8@2-585-4466

3) THE CONTRACTOR |8 HEREEY CAUTIONED THAT ALL SITE FEATURES SHOUN HEREON ARE BASED ON FIELD OBSERVATIONS BY THE
SURYETOR AND BY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY UTILITY COMPANIES. THE INFORMATION 1S NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR
COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DIG SAFE (1-888-DIGSAFE) AT LEAST THREE (22 BUT NOT MORE THAN THIRTY (2@) DAYS
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION OR DEMOLITION TO YERIFY HORIZONTAL AND YERTICAL LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES.

4) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AWARE THAT DIG SAFE ONLY NOTIFIES TS "MEMBER" UTILITIES ABOUT THE DIG. WHEN NOTIFIED, DIG SAFE WILL
ADVISE CONTRACTOR OF MEMBER UTILITIES IN THE AREA CONTRACTOR |1$ RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFTING AND CONTACTING NON-MEMBER
UTILITIES DIRECTLY. NON-MEMBER UTILITIES MAY INCLUDE CITY WATER AND SEVER DISTRICTS AND SMALL LOCAL UTILITIES, AS WELL AS
USG PUBLIC WORKS STSTEMS.

5) CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESFONSIBLE FOR COMFLIANCE WITH THE REGUIREMENTS OF 23 MR3A 2262-A. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITIES TO OBTAIN AUTHORIZATION PRIOR TO
RELOCATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOUN ON THESE PLANS. IF A UTILITY
CONFLICT ARISES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFT THE ENGINEER, THE CITY, AND APFPROFRIATE UTILITY COMPANY FRIOR
TC PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELOCATION.

©) ALL EXISTING STORM DRAIN LINES ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE. ANY EXISTING STORM DRAIN LINES
OR CULVERTS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CITY., ALL
TEST PITS SHALL BE EXCAVATED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION LATOUT AND RESULTS REFORTED TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW FOR
CONFORMANCE WITH FPLANS.

1) THE CONTRACTOR MAY ENCOUNTER ASBESTOS CEMENT PIFE DURING PROSECUTION OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL
AFFLICABLE PROVISIONS OF O3HA, USEFA, MDEP AND ALL OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS WHEN HANDLING AND/OR
DISPOSING OF ASBESTOS CEMENT PRODUCTS.

8) ALL STRUCTURES AND PIPELINES LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE TRENCH EXCAVATION SHALL BE PROTECTED AND FIRMLY SUPFORTED BY
THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL THE TRENCH 16 BACKFILLED. INJURY TO ANY SUCH STRUCTURES CAUSED BY, OR RESULTING FROM, THE
CONTRACTOR'S OFERATIONS SHALL BE REFPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXFENSE. ALL UTILITIES REQUIRING REFPAIR, RELOCATION OR
ADJUSTMENT AS A RESULT OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE COCORDINATED THROUGH THE RESFECTIVE UTILITY.

) ALL TEST PITS SHALL BE COMPLETED A MINIMUM OF TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO ORDERING THE ADJACENT STRUCTURES. THE INFORMATION FROM
THE TEST PITS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND REVISION

12 IN THOSE INSTANCES WHERE POLER OR TELEPHONE POLE SUFPORT 16 REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 48-HOUR
NOTIFICATION TO CMP OR FAIRFOINT, RESPECTIVELY. NO ADDITIONAL FPAYMENT WILL BE PROVIDED FOR TEMPORARY BRACING CF
UTILITIES.

1) IN THOSE INSTANCES THAT A UTILITY NEEDS TO BE RELOCATED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY
DIVISION/COMPANY TO SCHEDULE THE WORK AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE TEST PITS.

12) CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE MANUAL ON
UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).

13) THE CONTRACTOR 19 RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC FLOW AT ALL TIMES. THE CONTRACTOR 19 REGQUIRED TO SUBMIT A TRAFFIC
CONTROL PLAN TO THE CITY OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE AT THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING, THE LEWISTON CITY PUBLIC WORKS
DIRECTOR OR HI$ DESIGNATE SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING OF ANY PLANNED STREET CLOSINGS OR DETOURS.
ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE IN COMFPLIANCE WITH THE MUTCD.

K) THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS. IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO BE FAMILIAR
WITH THE AFFPLICABLE PROVYISIONS OF EACH FERMIT AS THEY APFLY TO THE WORK FRIOR TO BIDDING AND ABIDE BY THOSE PROVISIONS
DURING CONSTRLUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL POST ALL BONDS AS REQUIRED, PAYT ALL FEES 4 PROVIDE PROCFE OF INSURANCE AS
NECESSARY FOR THIS WORIC

5) THE OUNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY RIGHTS OF WAY AND EASEMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR S8HALL VERIFY
THAT THE NECESSARY EASEMENTS HAYVE BEEN SECURED BY THE QUNER T |6 THE RESFPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO BE FAMILIAR
WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF EACH EASEMENT AS THEY APPLY TO THE WORK PRIOR TO BIDDING AND ABIDE BY THOSE
PROVISIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION. COPIES OF ALL RIGHTS-CF-WAY AND EASEMENTS ARE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AT THE OUNER'S
OFFICE.

&) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LAYOUT OF ALL PROPOSED LINES AND GRADES AS SHOUN ON THE DRAWINGS. THE
HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT OF THE NEW STORM DRAINSG AND SANITARY SEWER MAY BE ADJUSTED IN THE FIELD SUBJECT TO PRIOR APPROVAL
BY THE ENGINEER.

M THE SURVETOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL POINTS FOR THE CONTRACTOR FOR WORK OUTSIDE
THE STREET RIGHT-CF-WAY AND CONTRACTOR |19 RESFONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THIS INFORMATION THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. ALL
ELEVATIONS REFER TO THE 1988 NATIONAL GEODETIC YERTICAL DATUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE FPLANS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO YERIFY ALL ELEVATION REFERENCE INFORMATION PRIOR TO USE IN CONSTRUCTION

18) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RESETTING ALL EXISTING PROPERTY MONUMENTATION THAT 1S DISTURBED BY HIS
OPFERATIONS AT NO EXPENSE TO THE CITY. THIS WORK 19 TO BE DONE BY A LAND SURYETYOR REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF MAINE.

19) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SEDIMENT CONTROL AND THE PREVENTION OF EROSION. AlLL DISTURBED EARTH
SURFACES ARE TO BE STABILIZED IN THE SHORTEST PRACTICAL TIME AND TEMPORARY SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL
BE EMPLOYED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS ADEGQUATE SOIL STABILIZATION HAS BEEN ACHIEVED. TEMPORARY STORAGE OF EXCAVATED
MATERIAL 18 TO BE IN A MANNER THAT WILL MINIMIZE EROSION. MATERIALS AND METHCDS USED FOR TEMPORARY SEDIMENT AND EROSION
CONTROL SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED BY THE LATEST EDITION OF THE "MAINE ERCSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK FOR
CONSTRUCTION: BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES" PREPARED BY THE MAINE DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

20) COMPACTION TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MDOT SPECIFICATIONS WITH RESULTS OF TESTING SUEBMITTED TO THE
CUNER. ANY SETTLEMENT OCCURRING WITHIN ONE YEAR OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT WILL BE CORRECTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OUNER

21) OFEN TRENCHES OUTSIDE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY MAY BE LEFT OPEN IF THE CONTRACTOR FPROVIDES SAFE BARRICADING AND LIGHTS,

22) PROPER IMPLEMENTATION AND MAINTENANCE OF EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE FOR THIS PROJECT. THE
CONTRACTOR |1S RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHOUN ON THE PLANS. ADDITIONAL EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IF DEEMED NECESSARY BY ONSITE INSFPECTIONS OF THE OUNER, THEIR REPRESENTATIVES, OR
STATE/LOCAL/ FEDERAL INSFECTORS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OUNER

GENERAL NOTES CONTINUED

23) CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTROL DUST WITH APPROPRIATE DUST CONTROL MEASURES. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT TRACK OR SPILL
ENDARI leRE ANDE a?EBERISI gN PUBLIC STREETS OUTSIDE THE PROJECT AREA. STREETS OFENED TO THE PUBLIC SHALL BE KEPT SWEPT
PEBRIS.

24) ALL RCAD SURFACES SHALL PITCH I/4 INCH PER FOOT MINIMUM FROM CENTERLINE TO GUTTER UNLESS CTHERWISE NOTED. ALL
VYEGETATED AREAS THAT ARE EXCAVATED, FILLED OR OTHERWISE DISTURBED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ARE NOT TO BE PAVED
TOITE FlL'lF‘EDOILIlJ’lIEH RIP-RAP SHALL BE LOAMED, GRADED, LIMED, FERTILIZED, SEEDED AND MULCHED AT NO ADDITIONAL EXFENSE TO

CITT/ R

25) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION (O5HA) AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL RULES, REGULATIONS AND LAWS.

26) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT HAVE ANY RIGHT OF PROPERTY IN ANY SUITABLE MATERIALS TAKEN FROM ANT EXCAVATION
SUITABLE EXCAVATED MATERIAL, AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER, MAY BE INCORPORATED IN THE PROJECT, WITH EXCESS
MATERIAL DISPOSED OF AT A LOCATION APPROVED BY THE CITY/OUNER THESE PROVISIONS SHALL IN NO WAY RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF HIS OBLIGATIONS TO PROFPERLY DISPOSE OF AND REFPLACE ANY MATERIAL DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER TO BE
UNSUITABLE FOR BACKFILLING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF UNSUITABLE AND EXCESS MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE APFLICABLE RULES AND REGLULATIONS.

21) THE CONTRACTOR 16 TO TAKE SFECIAL CARE NOT TO DAMAGE TREES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA UNLESS THEY ARE NOTED TO
BE REMOVED.

28) EXISTING STORM MANHOLES OR CATCH BASINS NOT TO REMAIN IN SERVICE SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE CONTRACTOR

29) PROVYIDE 2" RIGID INSULATION OVER WATER AND SEWER MAINS AND SERVICES WHEN COVER 1S LESS THAN 4 FEET AND WHERE
DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY INSULATION.

3@) MINOR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE ALIGNMENT OF PROPCSED UTILITIES SHALL BE ALLOWED TO ACCOMMODATE EXISTING UTILITIES WHERE
APPRCOPRIATE AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER

31> A MINIMUM VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL SEFARATION OF © INCHES BETWEEN THE WATER LINES (INCLUDING SERYICES) AND STORM
DRAINAGE PIPES AND STRUCTURES, SHALL BE MAINTAINED. 2" RIGID INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN SEPARATICN IS LESS
THAN 18 INCHES.

32) EXISTING SIGNS THAT ARE IMPACTED BY THIS PROJECT SHALL BE RESET IN ACCORDANCE WITH MUTCD.
33) CONTRACTOR SHALL RESET OR REBUILD WALKWAYT STEPS WHEN NECESSARY. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL.

34) ALL TEST PITS SHALL BE EXCAVATED PRIOR TO CONSTRLUICTION LATOUT AT THE APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS NOTED ON THE PLANS
AND ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE CITY ENGINEER WHERE AFPPROFPRIATE, MINCR
ADNETMENTS TO THE ALIGNMENTS OF PROFPOSED LINES SHALL BE MADE TO ACCOMMODATE EXISTING UTILITIES.

35) THE INVERTS INDICATED ON THE FPLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS ARE TO THE INSIDE FACE OF THE MANHOLE.

36) STATIONS AND CFFSETS INDICATED ON THE FLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS ARE TO THE CENTER CF THE CATCH BASIN GRATE AND THE
CENTER OF THE SEWER AND S$TORM DRAIN MANHOLE COYER

37) DEWATERING EFFORTS FROM SANITARY OR COMBINED SEWERS SHALL NOT BE DISCHARGED TO THE STORMDRAIN. DEWATERING
EFFORTS FROM STORMUATER SHALL NOT BE DISCHARGED TO THE SEWER OR COMBINED SYSTEM.

3g8) STORM DRAIN INVERTS FOR CROSS STREET CONNECTIONS SHALL BE BASED ON ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIE® AS DETERMINED
IN THE FIELD. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PROPOSED STORM DRAIN INVERTS WITH THE ENGINEER

39) CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY TYFE (EBRICK OR PRECAST CONCRETE) AND CONDITION OF ALL SMH'S AND DMH'S IMPACTED AS PART OF
THIS WORK. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF ALL STRUCTURES TO BE REUSED. DAMAGE TO EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL
BE REPAIRED AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE,

42) CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE OR RESET ALL DISTURBED CURBING UPON COMPLETION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY WORK
4l) CONTRACTOR TO RESTORE SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEWAYS IMPACTED BY CONSTRUCTION.
42) CONTRACTOR TO REGRADE AND REPLANT ESPLANADE AREAS IMPACTED BY CONSTRUCTION,

43) CONTRACTOR TO SAWCUT PAVEMENT AS NECESSARY TO INSTALL UTILITY IMPROYEMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBELE FOR
PREPARING AREAS WHERE THE EXISTING PAVEMENT WAS REMOVED FOR PAVING, INCLUDING GRADING AND ADDITIONAL SAWCUTTING
AS REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER

44) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGNING, FURNISHING, INSTALLING AND MONITORING ANY SHORING, BRACING OR OTHER
EXCAVATION SUPPORT THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROTECT STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, SIDEWALKS, FAVEMENT OR OTHER FACILITIES
THAT COULD BE DAMAGED BY SETTLEMENT, LATERAL MOVEMENTS, UNDERMINING, WASHOUT OR OTHER HAZARDS THAT COULD
DEVYELOP DURING EXCAVATION SUPFPORT AND PROTECTION OPERATIONS.

45) CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZE HIM OR HERSELF WITH ALL CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE PROPOSED WORK AND
SHALL MAKE PROVISIONS AS TO THE COST THERECOF. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FAMILIARIZING HIM OR HEREELF
WITH ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND CONFIRMING THAT THE WORK MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED AS
SHOUN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

46)INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND OUNER'S REQUIREMENTS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY OTHERWISE INDICATED OR WHERE LOCAL CODES OR REGULATIONS TAKE FRECEDENCE.

47) CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN AND REMOVE DEBRIS AND SEDIMENT DEPOSITED ON FUBLIC STREETS, SIDEWALKS, ADJACENT AREAS,
OR OTHER PUBLIC WAYS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION DAILY.

48) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY CHANGES AND DEVIATION OF APPROVED PLANS NOT AUTHORIZED BY
THE ENGINEER AND/OR CUNER.

49) DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW END RESULT OF DESIGN. ANT MODIFICATION TO SUIT FIELD DIMENSION AND CONDITION SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY WORK

5®) BEFORE THE FINAL ACCEFPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EQUIFMENT AND MATERIALS, REPAIR OR
REPLACE PRIVATE OR PUBLIC PROPERTY WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN DAMAGED OR DESTROYED DURING CONSTRUCTION AS
DETERMINED BY THE CITY, CLEAN THE AREAS WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE FROJECT WHICH HAVE BEEN OBSTRUCTED BY HIS/HER
OPERATIONS, AND LEAVE THE PROJECT AREA NEAT AND PRESENTABLE.

8l) THE CONTRACT WCRK TO BE FERFORMED ON THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF FURNISHING ALL REQUIRED LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIFMENT,
MPLEMENTS, PARTS AND SUPFLIES NECESSARYT FOR, OR APPURTENANT TO, THE INSTALLATION OF CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE DRAWNGS AND AS RURTHER ELABORATED IN ANT ACCOMPANYING SPECIFICATIONS.

52) THE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A THOROUGH WORKMANLIKE MANNER. ANYT REFERENCE TO A SPECIFICATION OR DESIGNATION OF
THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING MATERIALS, FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS, OR CTHER STANDARDS, CODES OR ORDERS, REFERS TO
THE MOST RECENT OR LATEST SPECIFICATION OR DESIGNATION.

£3) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THE FAITHFUL REMEDY OF ANY DEFECTS DUE TO FAULTY MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP AND
GUARANTEES PATMENT FOR ANY RESULTING DAMAGE WHICH SHALL APFPEAR WITHIN A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

54) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT USE PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR $TOCKPILING MATERIALS OR PARKING EQUIFMENT OR VEHICLES WITHOUT

WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE PROPERTY CUINER. ANY DAMAGE DONE TO PRIVATE PROFERTY RESULTING FROM THESE ACTIVITIES
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TC REPAIR AT NO ADDITICNAL COST TO THE CITY/OUNER
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NOT TO SCALE

EROSION ¢ SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES

I} THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ERCOSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES WEEKLY AND AFTER HEAVY RAINFALLS THROUGHOUT
THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT INCLUDING WEEKENDS AND HOLIDATS, INSPECTION REPORTS MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY AND
CUNER WITHIN 48-HOURS OF INSFECTION. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FER BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES.

2) THE CONTRACTOR 1S RESFPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTING THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
"MAINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK FOR CONSTRUCTION: BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES", DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DATED MARCH 2215 (DEPLW 5882 AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STORMUATER REPORT INCLUDED
WITH THE PERMIT APPLICATION APFPROVED BY THE CITY OF LEWISTON. ADDITIONAL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED F DEEMED
NECESSARY DURING ON-SITE INSFECTIONS BY THE OUWNER, THEIR REFRESENTATIVES OR STATE/LOCALFEDERAL INSFPECTORS AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE QUNER.

3) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, PROFERLY INSTALL SEDIMENT BARRIERS AT THE DOUN GRADIENT EDGE OF THE DISTURBED AREA AND
ADJACENT TO DRAINAGE CHANNELS WITHIN THIS AREA,

4) SILT FENCE AND BARK MULCH BERM LOCATIONS SHOUWN ARE APFROXIMATE. INSTALL WHERE APPROPRIATE TO CONTROL
SEDIMENTATION ON AND OFF SITE. SILT FENCE SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER THE SITE 18 8TABILIZED WITH AT LEAST 92% YEGETATED
GROWTH.

&) NO SLOPES, EITHER PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY, SHALL BE STEEFER THAN TWO TO ONE (2 TO 1),

&) AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE MINIMIZED. AREAS SHALL BE TEMPORARILY STABILIZED WITH MULCH OR
NON-ERODABLE COVER IF EXPOEED SOILS WILL NOT BE WORKED FOR MORE THAN 7 DAYS, PERMANENT SEEDING SHALL TAKE
PLACE WITHIN T DATS OF FINAL GRADING.

1) IF FINAL SEEDING OF THE DISTURBED AREAS 15 NOT COMPLETED 45 DAYES PRICR TO THE FIRST KILLING FROST, USE TEMPORARY
MULCHING (DORMANT SEEDING MAY BE ATTEMPTED AS WELL) TO PROTECT THE SITE AND DELAY SEEDING UNTIL THE NEXT
RECOMMENDED SEEDING PERIOD.

&) TEMPORARY SEEDING OF DISTURBED AREAS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN FINAL GRADED SHALL BE COMPLETED BY AUGUST I15th OR 45
DAYS PRIOR TO THE FIRST KILLING FROST (OCT. I? TO PROTECT FROM SPRING RUNOFF PROBLEMS.

9) REVEGETATION MEASURES WILL COMMENCE UPCON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT AS NOTED ABOVE. ALL DISTUREED
AREAS NOT OTHERWISE STABILIZED WILL BE GRADED, SMOOTHED AND PREFARED FOR FINAL SEEDING AS FOLLOWS:

A) 4" OF LOAM UILL BE SPREAD OVER DISTURBED AREAS AND SMOOTHED TO A UNIFORM SURFACE.

B) APFLY LIMESTONE AND FERTILIZER ACCORDING TO 8OIL TEST. IF SOIL TESTING 1S NOT FEASIELE ON &MALL OR VARIABLE
SITES, OR WHERE TIMING 1S CRITICAL, FERTILIZER MAYT BE APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 2@ FPOUNDS FER ACRE OR 15 FOUNDS PER
SGUARE FOOT USING 10-20-2@ (N-F205-K22) OR EGUIVALENT. APPLY GROUND LIMESTONE (EQUIVALENT TO 5% CALCIUM PLUS
MAGNESIUM OXIDE) AT A RATE OF 33 TONS PER ACRE (152 lbe. FER 1202 o.f.)

C) FOLLOUWING SEED BED PREFARATION, DITCHES AND BARK SLOFES WILL BE 9EEDED TO A MIXTURE OF 41% CREEFING RED
FESCUE, 8% REDTOP AND 48% TALL FESCUE. THE LAUWN AREAS WILL BE SEEDED TO A PREMIUM TURF MIXTURE OF 44% KENTUCKY
BLUEGRASS, 44% CREEPING RED FESCUE AND 12% PERENNIAL RTYEGRASS: SEEDING RATE |9 ONE POUND FER 1202 of. LAUIN QUALITY
SOD MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR SEED. SEED MIX SHALL CONTAN 12% ANNUAL RTYEGRASS.

D) HAY MULCH AT THE RATE OF 12-22 lbs FPER 1222 o.f. OR A HYDRO-APPLICATION OF ASPHALT, WOOD OR PAPER FIBER
SHALL BE AFPPLIED FOLLOUWING SEEDING. A SUITABLE BINDER SUCH AS CURASOL OR RME FLUS WILL BE USED ON HAY MULCH FOR
WIND CONTROL.

WINTER CONSTRUCTION NOTES

~
-~
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FOR AFPPROVALS ONLY

DO NOT MODIFY PLAN WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM SJR ENG., INC.

1) WINTER CONSTRUICTION |9 CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY PERFORMED DURING THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER | - APRIL 1B, IF DISTUREED
AREAS ARE NOT STABILIZED WITH PERMANENT MEASURES BY NOVEMBER | OR NEW SCIL DISTUREBANCE OCCURS AFTER NOVEMBER |,
BEUT BEFORE AFPRIL 15, THEN THESE AREAS MUST BE FPROTECTED AND RUNOFF FROM THEM MUST BE CONTROLLED BY ADDITIONAL
MEASURES AND RESTRICTIONS.

2) SITE STABILIZATION - FOR WINTER STABILIZATION, HAY MULCH 19 APPLIED AT TWICE THE STANDARD TEMPORARY STABILIZATION
RATE. AT THE END OF EACH CONSTRUCTION DAY, AREAS THAT HAVE BEEN BROUGHT TO FINAL GRADE MUST BE STABILIZED. MULCH
MAY NOT BE SPREAD ON TOP OF SNOU.

3) SEDIMENT BARRIERS - ALL AREAS WITHIN 75" OF A PROTECTED NATURAL RESOURCE MUST BE PROTECTED WITH A DOUBLE ROW OF
SEDIMENT BARRIERS.

4) DITCH - ALL YEGETATIVE DITCH LINES THAT HAYVE NOT BEEN $TABILIZED BY NOVEMBER |, OR UWILL BE WORKED DURING THE WINTER
CONSTRUCTION FPERIOD, MUST BE STABILIZED WITH AN APPROPRIATE STONE LINING BACKED BY AN APFPROPRIATE GRAVEL BED OR
GEOTEXTILE UNLESS SFFECIFICALLY RELEASED FROM THIS STANDARD BY THE DERPARTMENT.

&) SLOFES - MULCH NETTING MUST BE USED TO ANCHOR MULCH ON ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 8% UNLESS EROSION CONTROL
BLANKETS OR EROCSION CONTROL MiX |16 BEING USED ON THESE SLOPES.
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CITY OF LEWISTON

Department of Planning & Code Enforcement

TO: Planning Board

FROM: David Hediger, City Planner
DATE: June 6, 2017

RE: June 10, 2017 V(a)

Update on parking conditions in the vicinity of Bates College Housing at 55 & 65 Campus
Avenue.

On July 28, 2014 the Planning Board approved new student housing for Bates College at 55 and
65 Campus Avenue. The approval included nine conditions, eight of which been addressed
accordingly. One remaining condition is that within 12 months of the date of issuance of the
certificate of occupancy, Bates College would submit and report their findings on the parking
conditions in the vicinity of this project at 55 and 65 Campus Avenue to City staff and the
Planning Board. This condition was included by the Board due to concerns that the new housing
project may result parking complaints by residents for Franklin and Bardwell Streets, along with
potential impacts to Central Street and Campus Avenue.

Bates has provided an update on their findings indicating the parking created as part of this
project is being utilized and could be improved upon. Student spaces in the lots were at or near
full occupancy during their surveys, while the other types of spaces were more frequently
unoccupied. A re-allocation of the available parking spaces is being implemented by the college
in an effort to increase the usage of these lots.

Bates has also established a Transportation Committee composed of faculty, facilities staff,
security staff, administration, and a representative of the Lewiston Police Department that meets
2-3 times a year to discuss transportation related topics and changes that may improve parking
and transportation to, from, and around campus. Each meeting agenda includes an update from
Bates Security and the LPD on any parking related complaints that have been received. No
complaints have been identified in the vicinity of the project oat 55 and 65 Campus Avenue.
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6/30/2017

City of Lewiston

Planning & Code Enforcement
Attention: David Hediger

27 Pine St., 3rd Floor
Lewiston, ME 04240

Re: 55 & 65 Campus Avenue — Bates College Housing Condition of Approval No. 6
Mr. Hediger:

As you may recall, the approval of the Bates College 55 & 65 Campus Avenue project on July
28th, 2014 was accompanied by several Conditions of Approval. In particular, Condition No. 6
required a report to be submitted to City staff and the Planning Board regarding parking
conditions in the vicinity of 55 and 65 Campus Avenue. The report was to be submitted within
12 months of the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the project. The Certificate of
Occupancy for the 55 and 65 Campus facilities was granted on July 14™, 2016.

Enclosed you will find the required report along with a copy of the Approval Letter dated July
31%, 2014. Do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns. We request that a
copy of this report be submitted to the Planning Board at the July 10", 2017 meeting or as soon

as is practicable.

It has been a pleasure working with City staff and the Planning Board on this project. The result
has been a wonderful addition to the campus and community.

Sincerely,

Chris Streifel
Project Manager

cc: PIW

147 Russell Street | Lewiston, Maine | 04240-6024 | (207) 786-6207 | (207) 786-6026
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6/30/2017

POST PROJECT REPORT
Parking Conditions In The Vicinity Of 55 & 65 Campus Avenue

TO: David Hediger, Deputy Director / City Planner
FROM: Chris Streifel, Project Manager
CC: Pam Wichroski, Director of Capital Planning & Construction

Introduction

On July 28", 2014, the Lewiston Planning Board granted approval for the construction of two 4-story
residence halls that provide space for 243-beds, the campus store, and mail/print facilities at 55 and 65
Campus Avenue. The project also incorporated several street improvement initiatives including storm &
sewer infrastructure, hardscape and the new pavement that was installed by the City following the
completion of the project. Construction of these residence halls was in keeping with the Bates Master Plan
and implemented to improve the overall College housing stock — enrollment was not impacted by the
project. Several conditions accompanied the Board’s approval including No. 6 which requires Bates College
to “submit and report their findings on the parking conditions in the vicinity of this project at 55 and 65
Campus Avenue to City staff and the Planning Board" within 12 months of the date of issuance of the
Certificate of Occupancy. Bates College engaged Gorrill-Palmer to conduct parking counts and analysis
during the Fall 2016 and Winter 2017 terms. We have used their findings in the analysis presented below.

Parking Impacts near Campus Avenue Residence Halls

The construction of the two new residence halls located at 55 and 65 Campus Avenue did have an impact
on both the 2014 on-campus and on-street parking supply. The construction replaced the previous Franklin
Street lot and added a parking lot between Franklin Street and Central Avenue south of the residence hall.
Additionally, the residence halls impacted the on-street parking on Bardwell Street, Franklin Street, and
Central Avenue adjacent to the residence halls. The following table shows the impacts of the residence
halls on the available parking spaces in the immediate area of the buildings based on a parking analysis
provided by the College (attached):

Table 1: Residence Hall Parking Supply Impact

Lot / Street ‘ 2014 Supply 2016 / 2017 Supply Change
Chu Lot N/A 47 +47
Franklin Lot 50 N/A -50
Kalperis Lot N/A 27 +27
Campus Avenue 18 20 +2
Bardwell Street 15 21 +6
Franklin Street 24 6 -18
Central Avenue 13 9 -4
TOTAL 120 130 +10
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The on-street parking on the north end of Bardwell Street and Franklin Street was utilized more frequently
than the on-street parking on Central Avenue. On Bardwell Street and Franklin Street the vehicles were
parked closer to Campus Avenue and the residence halls than Vale Street. The parking on Campus Avenue
in front of the two residence halls was at or near fully occupied for the duration of the parking demand
surveys. The following table shows the hourly occupancy for the two lots:

Table 2: 2016 Hourly Occupancy of Chu and Kalperis Lots

Lot Spaces 2016 Parking Demand

9:00 AM [10:00 AM |11:00 AM |12:00 PM |1:00 PM |2:00 PM |3:00 PM |4:00 PM
Chu 47 34 33 38 38 41 42 40 37
Kalperis (27 15 14 14 14 18 17 14 15
Total 74 49 47 52 52 59 59 54 52
Table 3: 2017 Hourly Occupancy of Chu and Kalperis Lots
Lot Spaces 2017 Parking Demand

9:00 AM [10:00 AM |11:00 AM |12:00 PM |1:00 PM |2:00 PM |3:00 PM |4:00 PM
Chu 47 38 40 39 35 36 38 40 39
Kalperis (27 22 20 22 21 16 20 19 19
Total 74 60 60 61 56 52 58 59 58

The available student parking spaces (32 of the spaces in the Chu Lot and 10 of the spaces in the Kalperis

Lot) in the lots were at or near full occupancy during each survey. The additional vehicles parked in the lot

were typically in faculty / staff parking spaces. In the Kalperis Lot, the five 30 minute parking spaces and

the two electric vehicle spaces were often unoccupied.

Summary of Parking Near the New Residence Halls

The available parking in the immediate area of the new residence halls is 130 spaces, which is 10 spaces
greater than the 2014 available parking of 120 spaces in the same area. There was a decrease in available
on-street parking, but an increase in off-street parking due to the construction of the Kalperis and Chu Lots.
GP observed that the on-street parking on Campus Avenue in front of the two residence halls was at or
near fully occupied for the duration of the parking demand surveys and the on-street parking on the north
end of Bardwell Street and Franklin Street was used more frequently than that on Central Avenue. GP
determined that the 2016 peak demand in the two parking lots is approximately 59 spaces, and the 2017
peak demand in the two lots is approximately 61 spaces, both of which are less than the available number
of spaces in the lots. However, the student spaces in the lots were at or near full occupancy during each

Page 2 of 3
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survey, while the other types of spaces were more frequently unoccupied. A re-allocation of the available
parking spaces is being implemented by the college in an effort to increase the usage of these lots.

Transportation Committee

In 2014, Bates convened a Transportation Committee composed of faculty, facilities staff, security staff,
administration, and a representative of the Lewiston Police Department. This committee meets 2-3 times a
year to discuss transportation related topics and to recommend changes that can improve parking and
transportation to, from, and around campus. Each meeting agenda includes an update from Bates Security
and the LPD on any parking related complaints that have been received. It should be noted that no
complaints have been identified in the vicinity of the project.

END
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